TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AT REEL/FRAME NO. 4428/0399	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC		06/20/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEGAPATH INC.
Street Address:	2220 O'TOOLE AVENUE
City:	SAN JOSE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95131
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2269936	DSL.NET
Registration Number:	2403531	MEGAPATH NETWORKS
Registration Number:	3085723	NETIFICE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036506-0018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN J AZCONA
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004807 FRAME: 0972

\$90 00 22693E

₽

900226601 REEL:

Signature:	/KJA/
Date:	06/25/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=Megapath - release of trademark#page1.tif source=Megapath - release of trademark#page2.tif source=Megapath - release of trademark#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004807 FRAME: 0973

ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

June 20, 2012

This Assignment and Release of Security Interest (this "Release") is dated as of the date first set forth above. Reference is hereby made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement (the "Trademark Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement) dated as of November 3, 2010, by MegaPath Group, Inc. (formerly known as Covad Communications Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation and successor by merger to Laser Link.Net, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Speakeasy Broadband Services, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company), a Delaware corporation ("MegaPath Group"), MegaPath Corporation (formerly known as DIECA Communications, Inc., a Virginia corporation and successor by merger to MegaPath Inc., a Delaware corporation, Covad Communications Company, a California corporation, DSLnet Communications VA, Inc., a Virginia corporation, and DSLnet Communications, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company), a Virginia corporation ("MegaPath"), MegaPath Holding Corporation (formerly known as CCGI Holding Corporation, a Delaware corporation), a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), and NextWeb, Inc., a California corporation (together with MegaPath Group, MegaPath and Holdings, the "Pledgors"), in favor of Jefferies Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 9, 2010, at Reel/Frame Nos. 4428/0391, 4428/0399, 4428/0411 and 4428/0515.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby notifies, acknowledges and agrees with each Pledgor that (i) the lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral pledged and granted by such Pledgor to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, including, without limitation, the lien on and security interest in the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A, are terminated, released and discharged fully, (ii) the Collateral Agent hereby releases and forever discharges fully all of its right, title and interest in, to and under, and of any kind or nature in the Trademark Collateral granted, assigned or conveyed pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, and (iii) any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in, to and under the Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. The Collateral Agent hereby retransfers and reassigns to each applicable Pledgor, without representation or warranty, all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer to record this Release.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

NYI-4452086v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: _________

Name: E. Joseph Hess Title: Managing Director

Trademark Release

TRADEMARK REEL: 004807 FRAME: 0975

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS:

Owner	Registration Number	Trademark*
MegaPath Inc.	2403531	MEGAPATH NETWORKS
Covad Communications Company	3692486	COVAD
Covad Communications Group, Inc.	2517364	COVAD.NET
Covad Communications Group, Inc.	2542936	TELESOHO
Covad Communications Group, Inc.	2516334	COAVD
Covad Communications Group, Inc.	2449863	TELESURFER
Covad Communications Group, Inc.	2178701	TELESPEED
MegaPath Inc.	3085723	NETIFICE
MegaPath Inc.	2269936	DSL.NET
Speakeasy Broadband Services, LLC	3031837	BROADBAND FOR OPEN MINDS
Speakeasy Broadband Services, LLC	3323238	EASYVOICE
Speakeasy Broadband Services, LLC	3031691	ONELINK
Speakeasy Broadband Services, LLC	2786907	SPEAKEASY
Speakeasy Broadband Services, LLC	2676297	SPEAKEASY

OTHER TRADEMARKS:

Owner	Registration Number	Trademark
NextWeb, Inc.	61299 / California	NEXTWEB
DIECA Communications, Inc.	5801199 / Wisconsin	Covad Communications Company
DIECA Communications, Inc.	5000576 / Wisconsin	Covad Communications Company
DIECA Communications, Inc.	10001942 / Nebraska	Covad Communications Company
DIECA Communications, Inc.	421364 / New Hampshire	Covad Communications Company
Speakeasy Broadband Services, LLC	6428651 / CMT	SPEAKEASY

NYI-4452086v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004807 FRAME: 0976

RECORDED: 06/25/2012